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Reference To Erode District

ABSTRACT Measuring the effectiveness of advertising is including to measuring of the effectiveness of advertising 
campaign, advertising copy and the effectiveness of individual media. Advertisement is an important element 

of marketing function, which decides the profitability of any concern. In this research an attempt was made to analyze the media 
effectiveness from the advertisers by the selected sample respondents in the study area. The main aim of this study was to ob-
serve the effectiveness of advertisements of Vodafone shown in the television programmes. Descriptive research was used for this 
study. The study used primary data and it was collected through survey method. From the analysis it was found that the majority 
of the consumers are watching advertisement to aware about the product and to make purchase decision. Advertising agencies 
should consider the offered findings and suggestion for the betterment of presenting the advertisement which may attract more 
for purchase various items. 

Introduction 
Television advertising provides an advantage of its impact, 
mass coverage, repetition, flexibility and prestige. The tel-
evision advertising may be taken for good communication 
requirement to emphasis on the prime prospect and geo-
graphic sales analysis. All advertising efforts are directed 
mainly towards the achievement of business, marketing and 
advertising objectives i.e. to increase the sales turnover and 
thus to market the maximum profit. 

Measuring the effectiveness of advertising is including to 
measuring of the effectiveness of advertising campaign, 
advertising copy and the effectiveness of individual media. 
Advertisement is an important element of marketing func-
tion, which decides the profitability of any concern. In this 
research an attempt was made to analyze the media effec-
tiveness from the advertisers by the selected sample re-
spondents in the study area. 

STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM
The present scenario of the all marketing activities is con-
cerned with giving ideas, knowledge and promotion of the 
product in the place of market. The consumers are deeply 
intended to know about the product specifications, product 
price and the place where it is available etc. All the media of 
advertisement plays a vital role in stimulating and persuad-
ing the buyers to make purchase of the product. The for-
mulation of research problem in the present study involves 
studying the effectiveness of television advertisement of 
Vodafone on the consumers of Erode District.

OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY

1.	 To observe the effectiveness of advertisements of Voda-
fone shown in the television programmes.

2.	 To know the important features of advertisements that 
the consumers are interested in general.

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
Descriptive research was used for this study. The study used 
primary data and it was collected through survey method. 
For collecting the data, questionnaire was used as a main 
tool. The data have been collected purely on random basis 
and the sample size is selected as 300. The collected data 
have been categorized and processed manually and also 
through computer. The statistical techniques used for the 
analysis include like Two-way tables and Chi-square test 
were employed. In addition to the statistical analysis, Henry 
Garrett`s ranking technique was used to ascertain which 
features of advertisement part mostly comes in respond-
ents mind.

LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY
The sample size of the study is limited to 300 respondents 
residing in Erode District only. So the results may not be 
generalized to other places. The survey was made both ur-
ban and rural people. Since some of the rural people were 
illiterate, every question was needed to be translated. The 
attitude of people tend to change time to time so sometime 
the present result may not give the correct future picture.

ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATIONS

TABLE 1.1

GENDER AND EFFECTIVENESS OF TELEVISION ADVER-
TISEMENT 

S.N
o.

Ge
nd

er

Effectiveness of Television Advertisement

Total

St
ro

ng
ly 

ag
re

e

Ag
re

e

Ne
ut

ra
l

Di
sa

gr
ee

St
ro

ng
ly 

dis
ag

re
e

1 Male 15
(16.1%)

39
(41.9%)

25
(26.9%) 0 14

(15.1%) 93

2 Female 65
(31.4%)

109
(52.7%)

20
(9.7%)

11
(5.3%)

2
(1.0%) 207

Total 80 148 45 11 16 300

From the above table reveals that maximum (41.9%) level 
of male respondents agreed and maximum (52.7%) level of 
female respondents agreed with the effectiveness of televi-
sion advertisement. It is concluded from the above analysis 
that maximum of the female respondents are opined that 
the television advertisement have more effectiveness than 
other media.

TABLE 1.2
GENDER AND EFFECTIVENESS OF TELEVISION ADVER-
TISEMENT 
(CHI-SQUARE TEST)

Factor Calculated χ2 Value Table Value D.F Remarks

Gender 48.613 13.277 4 Significant at 1% 
level

From the above table shows that the calculated Chi-square 
value is greater than the table value and the result is sig-
nificant at 1% level. Hence, the hypothesis “gender of the 
respondents and their level of Effectiveness of television 
Advertisement are associated” holds good. It evaluated that 
there is a close relationship between respondents’ gender 
and level of Effectiveness of television advertisement.
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TABLE 2.1
AGE AND EFFECTIVENESS OF TELEVISION ADVERTISEMENT 

S.N
o.

Ag
e 

Effectiveness of Television Advertisement

Total
St

ro
ng

ly 
ag

re
e

Ag
re

e

Ne
ut

ra
l

Di
sa

gr
ee

St
ro

ng
ly 

dis
ag

re
e

1 Below 20 
years 

32
(28.3%)

39
(34.5%)

21
(18.6%)

8
(7.1%)

13
(11.5%) 113

2 20 to 40 
years 

43
(27.0%)

86
(54.1%)

24
(15.1%)

3
(1.9%)

3
(1.9%) 159

3 Above 40 
years 

5
(17.9%)

23
(82.1%) 0 0 0 28

Total 80 148 45 11 16 300
The above table reveals that maximum of the above 40 years of the re-
spondents opined that the television advertisement have more effective-
ness than other media.

TABLE 2.2
AGE AND EFFECTIVENESS OF TELEVISION ADVERTISEMENT (CHI-
SQUARE TEST)
Factor Calculated χ2 Value Table Value D.F Remarks

Age 37.070 20.090 8 Significant at 
5% level

From the Table point out that there is a close relationship between age 
of the respondents and level of Effectiveness of television advertise-
ment.

TABLE. 3.1
MARITAL STATUS AND EFFECTIVENESS OF TELEVISION AD-
VERTISEMENT 

S.
No.

Marital 
status 

Effectiveness of Television Advertisement
TotalStrongly 

agree Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly 
disagree

1 Married 18
(30.5%)

39
(66.1%)

2
(3.4%) 0 0 59

2 Unmarried 62
(25.7%)

109
(45.2%)

43
(17.8%)

11
(4.6%)

16
(6.6%) 241

Total 80 148 45 11 16 300

From the above table highlighted that, maximum of the mar-
ried respondents opined that the television advertisement have 
more effectiveness than other media.

TABLE 3.2
MARITAL STATUS AND EFFECTIVENESS OF TELEVISION AD-
VERTISEMENT (CHI-SQUARE TEST)

Factor Calculated 
χ2 value Table Value D.F Remarks

Marital status 17.802 13.277 4 Significant at 
1% level

From the above table explains that there is a close relationship be-
tween marital status of the respondents and level of Effectiveness 
of television advertisement.

TABLE 4.1
EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION AND EFFECTIVENESS OF 
TELEVISION ADVERTISEMENT 

S.N
o.

Ed
uc

ati
on

al 
qu

ali
fic

ati
on

 

Effectiveness of Television Advertisement

Total

Str
on

gly
 ag

ree

Ag
ree

Ne
utr

al

Dis
ag

ree

Str
on

gly
 di

sag
ree

1 Illiterate 0 10
(83.3%)

2
(16.7%) 0 0 12

2 School Level 13
34.2%

18
47.4%

4
10.5% 0 3

(7.9%) 38

3 Graduate 55
(25.2%)

109
(50.0%)

32
(14.7%)

11
(5.0%)

11
(5.0%) 218

4 Professional 
Degree

7
(30.4%)

7
(30.4%)

7
(30.4%) 0 2

(8.7%) 23

5 Others 5
(55.6%)

4
(44.4%) 0 0 0 9

Total 80 148 45 11 16 300

From the above table observed that maximum of the illiterate 
respondents opined that the television advertisements have 
more effectiveness than other media.

TABLE 4.2
EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION AND EFFECTIVENESS OF 
TELEVISION ADVERTISEMENT (CHI-SQUARE TEST)

Factor Calculated χ2 
Value

Table 
Value D.F Remarks

Educational 
qualification 23.482 26.296 16 Not 

Significant 

From the Table No. 4.3 assess that, there is no relationship be-
tween the education of the respondents and the effectiveness of 
television in advertisement.

TABLE 5.1
PRESENT STATUS AND EFFECTIVENESS OF TELEVISION AD-
VERTISEMENT 

S.N
o.

Pr
es

en
t 

sta
tu

s 

Effectiveness of Television Advertisement

TotalStrongly 
agree Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly 

disagree

1 Business 0 7
(77.8%)

2
(22.2%) 0 0 9

2 Professional 14
(100.0%) 0 0 0 0 14

3 Private 
employee

9
(11.8%)

45
(59.2%)

19
(25.0%) 0 3

(3.9%) 76

4 Govt. 
Employee

19
(42.2%)

13
(28.9%)

6
(13.3%)

5
(11.1%)

2
(4.4%) 45

5 Home Maker 4
(19.0%)

17
(81.0%) 0 0 0 21

6 Student 34
(25.2%)

66
(48.9%)

18
(13.3%)

6
(4.4%)

11
(8.1%) 135

Total 80 148 45 11 16 300
From the above table measured that maximum of the profes-
sionals opined that the television advertisement have more ef-
fectiveness than other media.

TABLE 5.2
PRESENT STATUS AND EFFECTIVENESS OF TELEVISION AD-
VERTISEMENT (CHI-SQUARE TEST)

Factor Calculated χ2 
Value

Table 
Value D.F Remarks

Present 
status 86.588 37.566 20 Significant at 

1% level

From the above table identified that, there is a close relation-
ship between the present status of the respondents and level of 
effectiveness of advertisement on television.

TABLE 6.1
MONTHLY FAMILY INCOME AND EFFECTIVENESS OF 
TELEVISION ADVERTISEMENT 

S.
No.

Monthly 
family 
income 

Effectiveness of Television Advertisement

Total

Str
on

gly
 

ag
ree

Ag
ree

Ne
utr

al

Dis
ag

ree

Str
on

gly
 

dis
ag

ree

1 Below 
Rs.5000

27
(18.1%)

74
(49.7%)

39
(26.2%)

6
(4.0%)

3
(2.0%) 149

2 Rs.5001- 
10,000

36
(33.3%)

55
(50.9%)

6
(5.6%)

5
(4.6%)

6
(5.6%) 108

3 Rs.10,001 – 
15,000

17
(43.6%)

19
(48.7%) 0 0 3

(7.7%) 39
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4 Rs.15,001 & 
above 0 0 0 0 4

(100.0%) 4

Total 80 148 45 11 16 300

From the above table explains that maximum of the Rs.5000-
10000 family income respondents are opinion that the televi-
sion advertisement have more effectiveness than other media.

TABLE 6.2
MONTHLY FAMILY INCOME AND EFFECTIVENESS OF 
TELEVISION ADVERTISEMENT (CHI-SQUARE TEST)

Factor Calculated 
χ2 Value

Table 
Value D.F Remarks

Monthly Family 
Income 111.059 26.217 12 Significant at 

1% level

From the above table noted that there is a close relationship be-
tween the monthly family income of the respondents and level 
of effectiveness of advertisement in television.

7. HENRY GARRETT RANKING TECHNIQUE
Henry Garrett rank method was employed and the ranking 
has been ascertain based on the total Garrett points and mean 
scores. The details of the ranking results are shown in the un-
derneath table.

TABLE 7
VARIOUS FEATURES OF VODAFONE ADVERTISEMENT IN 
TELEVISION 
S.No. Features Total Score Mean Score Rank

1. More and Latest 
Fashion 17404 58.01 II

2. Genuine 15826 52.75 X
3. Special Offers 16672 55.57 VI
4. More Comfortable 17052 56.84 IV
5. Look No Further 14785 49.28 XII
6. Cool and Fun 16431 54.77 VII

7. Total Experienced & 
Exclusive 16131 53.77 VIII

8. Happiest 17403 58.01 III
9. Less Stressed 16942 56.47 V
10. Guaranteed Result 15507 51.69 XI
11. Smart 15960 53.20 IX
12. More Intelligent 18795 62.65 I
13. Others 11760 39.20 XIII

From the above table observed that, observations of various fea-
tures of advertisement in television. The more intelligent was 

ranked first in their preference with a score of 18795 points. 
Look No Further was placed in the twelfth position with a score 
of 14785 points. On the other hand, the other features were 
ranked in the last position in watching television advertisement, 
which scores 11760 points. From the analysis maximum of the 
respondents are more observed by the features like more intel-
ligent in television advertisement. 

FINDINGS, SUGGESTIONS AND CONCLUSION
FINDINGS
It is found from chi-square test that, the female respondents are 
opined the television advertisement have more effectiveness 
than other media. It is found that above 40 years of the respond-
ents opined that the television advertisement has more effec-
tiveness than other media and the married respondents opined 
that the television advertisement have more effectiveness than 
unmarried respondents. The illiterate respondents opined that 
the television advertisement have more effectiveness than other 
mode of advertisement.

The professionals opined that the television advertisement have 
more effectiveness than other status of the respondents. The 
Rs.5000-10000 family income respondents are opinion that the 
television advertisements have more effectiveness than other 
income level of the respondents and the Garrett ranking tech-
nique revealed that, maximum of the respondents are attracted 
by the feature like more intelligent in television advertisement.

SUGGESTIONS
1.	 From the study, respondents opined that personalities and 

theme are the most attractive feature was in the Vodafone 
advertisement. And also it can be suggested that the adver-
tisement companies and advertising agencies should con-
centrate the presentation.

2.	  It can be suggested that all the companies can use televi-
sion media to create more awareness about their product.

3.	 Language is important for communicate with others. Hence, 
the advertisement agencies and the companies should give 
more attention, towards regional languages.

4.	  Maximum of the companies have paid more attention to-
wards television advertisement. Hence, the companies have 
followed different advertisement strategies and retain the 
customers and also increase the customer value. 

CONCLUSION
The Television is the media regularly used by companies. In fast 
moving world everyone is busy with his or her work. Advertis-
ing agencies are using various media’s and advertising strate-
gies to stimulate the consumer for purchasing the brand. From 
the analysis it was found that the majority of the consumers 
are watching advertisement to aware about the product and to 
make purchase decision. Advertising agencies should consider 
the offered findings and suggestion for the betterment of pre-
senting the advertisement which may attract more for purchase 
various items. 
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